
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Environment and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Panel 

 

Thursday, 3rd October, 2019, 6.30 pm – Haringey Civic Centre Civic 
Centre, High Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Adam Jogee (Chair), Peray Ahmet, Barbara Blake, 
Eldridge Culverwell, Julie Davies, Scott Emery and Julia Ogiehor 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Ian Sygrave (Haringey Association of 
Neighbourhood Watches). 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).    
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting on 11 June.  
 

7. VEOLIA PERFORMANCE - WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING UPDATE.  
(PAGES 7 - 12) 
 

8. CABINET MEMBER Q&A - CABINET MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS:   
 
Verbal Update. 
 

9. PARKING UPDATE - PARKING TRANSFORMATION PLAN AND 
REPORTS TO CABINET.  (PAGES 13 - 20) 
 

10. PARKS UPDATE   
 
Verbal Update. 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 21 - 30) 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
November 5th  



 

17th December  
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 25 September 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 
11TH JUNE, 2019, 6.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors:  Eldridge Culverwell, Scott Emery, Adam Jogee (Chair), 
Julia Ogiehor, Barbara Blake, Julie Davies and Peray Ahmet. 
 
Also Present: Ian Sygrave. 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 8th April were agreed as a correct record. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS FOR CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES 
AND ENGAGEMENT  
 
The Panel received a verbal update from the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Engagement on his portfolio area. The following was noted in discussion of this item. 

a. The new Borough Commander for Enfield and Haringey was in place and the 
Cabinet Member advised that he was looking to set up an all Member briefing 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

session with the Borough Commander in the autumn. The Cabinet Member 
advised that the Borough Commander had advised that one of her first tasks 
was to look at shift rosters with the aim of getting more officers on the streets 
and in the right places. The Cabinet Member also advised that he was seeking 
to have a detailed discussion with her on Stop and Search and better 
engagement around this issue. 

b. The Cabinet Member advised that the Community Safety summer programme 
was being finalised and a total of £120k internal funding had been allocated. 
The Cabinet Member advised that had had arranged 3 community meetings for 
July in Wood Green, Tottenham and Muswell Hill. In response to a question, 
the Cabinet Member advised that the meetings in Wood Green and Tottenham 
were follow up meetings from last year and Muswell Hill was in response to a 
recent fatal incident in the area. Cllr Culverwell agreed to speak to the Cabinet 
Member about holding a similar meeting in Stroud Green (Cllr Culverwell).   

c. In response to questions regarding the budget for the portfolio area, the 
Cabinet Member advised that around 75-80% of the budget came from 
MOPAC and was not subject to the same pressures as internal funding. The 
Panel were advised that Haringey had done well in its funding settlement in 
recent years but some other boroughs had not fared so well. The Cabinet 
Member advised that there would of course be pressures on youth services 
and keeping the manifesto pledges, but he was hopeful on capital funding to 
provide a youth space. 

d. In response to a question, officers assured the Panel that a joined-up approach 
would be adopted with key services in respect of the detached youth workers. 

e. In response to concerns around media reports of cuts to MOPAC funding 
officers assured the Panel that the money from the Mayor’s Fund was secured 
for 3 years. Officers were working with the Cabinet Member to look at longer-
term funding but this was at a very early stage. 

f. In response to a question around what the criteria was for installing CCTV in a 
particular location, the Panel was advised that this was based on mapping of 
hotspot locations and was done on a case-by case basis. Officers advised that 
they were also investing in a number of relocatable CCTV cameras. The Chair 
requested an opportunity for Members to feed into the decision-making on 
CCTV locations given their knowledge of their respective wards. Officers 
agreed to consider how Members could best feed into CCTV locations. 
(Action: Eubert Malcolm).  

g. In respect of the cost of cameras, the Panel was advised that these varied but 
the most expensive locations could cost around £25k including data 
connections. 

h. In response to a question around the key headlines in Community Safety, 
Officers agreed to circul
[...]
ols around youth services. (Action: Cllr M. 
Blake). 

m. In response to concerns about grooming and how information was collected 
and shared within local networks, the Cabinet Member acknowledged this issue 
and the difficulty of tackling it. Cllr Ogiehor agreed to circulate some further 
information on building relationships with her local SNT contacts in response to 
a recent incident at the Mossy Well. (Cllr Ogiehor).  

n. In response to concerns about hate crime, the Panel were advised that this was 
on the rise but that the numbers were relatively small. Incidents had spiked 
following the Brexit referendum.  

o. In response to a question around the gender split on sexual offences, the AD 
for Stronger Communities agreed to share this data with the Panel outside of 
the meeting. (Action: Eubert Malcolm). 

p. In response to a question about the extra funding for police officers from the 
Mayor’s Office and when those officers would be in place, the Cabinet Member 
agreed to speak to the Borough Commander and feed this information back to 
the Panel. (Action: Cllr M. Blake). 

 
8. MEMBERSHIP & TERMS OF REFERENCE.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That the Panel noted the terms of reference and protocol for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
II. That the Panel noted the terms of reference/policy areas and membership for 

each Scrutiny Panel for 2019/20. 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 3



 

 

I. That a representative from Haringey Association of Neighbourhood Watches be 
appointed as a non-voting co-opted Member of the Panel for the 2019/20 
Municipal Year.  

 
10. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY  

 
The Panel received a report which provided an introduction to the draft Community 
Safety Strategy 2019-23. The draft strategy was attached to the report. The 
Community Safety Strategy is constitutionally required to be considered by Overview 
and Scrutiny, which had delegated the task to the Environment and Community Safety 
P
[...]
 
changes to the specification can be summarised as follows:  
 

- An extra removal truck deployed throughout the day. 
- Longer opening hours at the pound: 7am to 10pm Mon-Sat (but to midnight and 

including Sundays for event day operations) and Sundays 8am to 8pm. 
- Additional vehicle storage capacity at the pound (150 vehicles) to cater for the 

increased expected volumes of removals. 
- Quicker response times achieved through the new parking IT system. 
- Provision for a 4th truck to be dedicated to events taking place at the Tottenham 

Hotspur Stadium. 
 
We have undertaken an open tender and will be presenting our findings and 
recommendations to Cllr Chandwani and then to Cabinet in October.  
 
 
 
 

 

Page 20



Report for  Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel – 3 October 
2019 

 
Title:  Work Programme 2018-20 - Update 
 
Report 
authorised by:  Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Lead Officer:  Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Coordinator  

Tel: 020 8489 2957, e-mail: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A 
 
Report for Key/ 
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Panel’s work plan for 2018/20.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Panel notes its work programme, attached at Appendix A, and 

considers whether any amendments are required.  

2.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to endorse any 

amendments at its next meeting.     

3. Reasons for decision 
 
3.1 The work programme for Overview and Scrutiny was finalised by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 19 November 2018.  
Arrangements for implementing the work programme have progressed and 
the latest plans for the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel are 
outlined in Appendix A.   

 
4. Alternative options considered 
 
4.1 The Panel could choose not to review its work programme but this could 

diminish knowledge of
[...]
te Change and 
Sustainability on current issues and plans arising for her portfolio. 
 

 Waste, recycling and street cleansing data 
 

 Performance update – Q3  
 

 Budget Monitoring Q3 
 
 

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Veolia Performance - Waste and Street Cleansing update.
	9 Parking Update - Parking Transformation Plan and Reports to Cabinet.
	Briefing on Parking Cabinet items170919.v2

	11 Work Programme Update
	ECS Workplan September 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY, 3RD 
OCTOBER, 2019, 6.30 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Adam Jogee (Chair), Peray Ahmet, Barbara Blake, 
Eldridge Culverwell, Scott Emery, Julia Ogiehor and Sygrave 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Ian Sygrave 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Davies and apologies for lateness were 
received from Cllr Ahmet.  
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Culverwell advised the Panel that he was a member of the Friends of Finsbury 
Park. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
The Chair requested that the minutes refer to the name of the Cabinet Member as well 
as their title. (Action: Clerk). 
 
In response to the previous action around an update on additional police resources, 
officers advised that this equated to 10-15 new police officers a month but that they 
were unsure of the breakdown of the Mayor’s uplift versus the recent announcement 



 

 

by the Government. Officers would provide a further update to the Panel via email. 
(Action: Eubert Malcolm). 
 
The Clerk advised the Panel that in relation to the previous action around  community 
conversations on youth violence and engagement with the Kurdish community, the 
Cabinet Member (Cllr Blake) had advised that that he had met with representatives 
from the Kurdish community to discuss their concerns. There were six community 
conversations held between March 2019 and September 2019. The community 
conversations were facilitated through a panel discussion, including Cabinet 
Members, senior officers and the police. Approximately 250 individuals were in 
attendance across all six events. The community conversations would continue and a 
communications plan was being developed. 
 
The Clerk also advised the Panel that Cllr M. Blake was due to attend the next 
schools forum to raise this issue of what could be done to link up with schools around 
youth services. This was also something that was raised at a recent workshop 
attended by the Cabinet Member on reducing the numbers of young people entering 
the youth justice system.  
 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 11th June be agreed as a correct record. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER Q&A - CABINET MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS:  
 
The Chair advised that he was going to take the Cabinet Member Q&A session before 
the Veolia performance update. *The minutes reflect the order in which the items were 
considered, rather than the order on the published agenda*.  
 
The Panel received a verbal update from the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Cllr Chandwani on her portfolio area. The Cabinet Member thanked the Panel 
members for their support and their involvement with  evidence gathering for the 
implementation of dedicated disabled bays and the Blue Badges report. It was noted 
that phase two of the project was to be developed. The Cabinet Member also gave a 
brief update around the Wall of Shame scheme to educate and deter would be fly-
tippers. The Cabinet Member advised that the response to the scheme so far had 
been overwhelmingly positive,  and there had been a good number of hits generated. 
In response to a question, the Panel were advised that there had been over 140 FPNs 
issued for flytipping in the quarter from July to September 2019. The Cabinet Member 
also provided an introduction on the implementation of the new Parking Management 
IT System and the service improvements that were expected as a result of the 
improvements in both front and back office parking services. 
 
The following was noted in discussion of this agenda item: 

a. The Chair sought clarification around the upcoming review of green waste 
charges, in response it was noted that the review would take place over the 
winter period once the busy autumn period had finished and that it would look 
at the level of charges as well any possible shortfall in the income target. The 
Panel was also advised that HfH were in the process of having a fresh rollout 



 

 

of their own bulky waste collection service on estates, with an accompanying 
communications campaign. 

b. In response to concerns around the flow of traffic and parking availability 
arising from the liveable streets project in Crouch End, the Cabinet Member 
advised that this area was the responsibility of Cllr Hearn. It was also noted 
that this was a rapidly developing policy area and that there was a lot of 
learning to be done across London. 

c. In response to the new flytipping campaign, the Cabinet Member set out that 
overall a much tougher approach had been adopted with the communication 
messages and through adopting the Wall of Shame scheme. The Chair 
enquired whether it was possible to share some of the videos and 
communications messages with Councillors in order for them to be shared 
more widely. The Cabinet Member agreed to consider this. (Action: Cllr 
Chandwani). 

d. In response to concerns around offensive graffiti, the Cabinet Member advised 
that under the Veolia Contract, Veolia would remove this within 24 hours. The 
Cabinet Member suggested that the easiest and quickest way of reporting 
graffiti was through the app. 

e. The Panel also raised concerns about dumped rubbish on Parkland Walk and a 
concern that some of the neighbouring properties were responsible. In 
response, the Cabinet Member acknowledged these concerns and advised 
that this would fall under the responsibility of parks rather than Veolia. The 
Panel were advised that officers were looking at the issue of dumped rubbish 
in open spaces and were looking at how to ensure that there was a consistent 
response for residential locations and open spaces. 

f. In response to a question around Liveable Streets and whether a two week 
road closure was long enough, officers advised that all things considered this 
should be long enough and that, while it might be longer in an ideal world, 
there was always a balance to be struck and they had to consider the wider 
impact on road users.  

g. The Panel requested that Liveable Streets be included on the next agenda and 
Cllr Hearn be invited to discuss this. (Action: Clerk). 

h. The Panel sought further information around the review of green waste charges 
and whether this would include an examination of the anticipated £200k 
income shortfall. In response, the Cabinet Member advised that the shortfall 
was a predicted figure but that the service was based upon seasonal demand. 
The review would be undertaken in the winter, following the peak summer and 
autumn period, an accurate assessment of the income level could not be given 
until then. 

i. In response to concerns about a failure to meet recycling targets, the Panel 
was advised that some of the reasons for this were to do with national changes 
to the level of contamination accepted in recycled waste. The Cabinet Member 
conceded that they needed to better communicate with residents on how to 
prevent contamination. The Cabinet Member also advised that recycling 
performance also had to be seen within the context of significant funding 
reductions for the service. The Cabinet Member also advised that part of the 
conversation nationally should be focused around reusable products and 
reducing single use plastics, rather than just recycling. 

j. The Panel sought comments of whether the NLWA processed a narrower 
range of waste items than some other authorities. In response, the Cabinet 



 

 

Member acknowledged that this was the case and advised that this was 
largely due to the use of a 20 year old incinerator that could not be used for 
certain products. It was noted that the NLWA were looking to commission a 
state of the art incinerator to rectify this.  

k. In response to a question, the Panel were advised that the service had trialled 
a litter enforcement project and the use of on the spot fines. Following the end 
of the trial, the service was in the process of bringing a similar service back in 
house. In response to concerns around dog fouling, the Panel was advised 
that the introduction of an in house litter enforcement service would increase 
the level of staff available to deal with a range of issues, including dog fouling.  

l. In relation to the new Parking IT system, the Cabinet Member advised that she 
would be speaking to Members to engage with them around key areas and 
future functionality improvements such, as ANPR technology. 

m. In response to concerns about safeguards and ensuring that the Wall of Shame 
did not encourage vigilantism, the Panel were advised that legal advice had 
been sought before implementing this scheme. Furthermore, no problems had 
been reported from similar schemes in Barking and Dagenham or Newham. 
The Panel noted that it was only the second week of the scheme but that the 
feedback had been overwhelmingly positive and residents had welcomed the 
increased deterrent. It was anticipated that the scheme would create an 
additional risk factor for would be fly-tippers through the targeted locating of 
cameras in hotspot locations. The ultimate aim was to engender behaviour 
change but in order to this it was necessary to create a credible risk.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Panel noted the verbal update provided by the Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhoods. 
 

8. VEOLIA PERFORMANCE - WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING UPDATE.  
 
The Panel received a report which set out current performance on waste and 
recycling. The report also set out progress against Borough Plan commitments for 
waste and street cleansing such as fly-tipping, as well as the reduction, reuse and 
recycling of products. The report was introduced by Zoe Robertson, Head of 
Commissioning and Client Services as set out in the agenda pack. The following was 
noted in response to the discussion of the report. 

a. In response to a question, the Panel was advised that the number of fly-tips 
had reduced by around 2000 from the year before. The performance scorecard 
included in the report was made up of a number of contractual performance 
indicators and the Panel noted that overall Veolia was meeting these targets. 
The recycling rate was the key performance indicator that was 
underperforming. Officers advised that the Mayor’s waste plan was scheduled 
to come to November Cabinet. 

b. In response to a question, officers confirmed that the Veolia contract contained 
provision for leaf clearance and that this was undertaken as part of street 
cleansing operations. Officers advised that due to the mix of trees, it was not 
possible to plan leaf collections around specific tree species. In response to a 
follow up question, officers advised that Veolia did sweep fallen leaves from 



 

 

around drains but would not pump the drains to clear leaves that had fallen in 
there. 

c. In response to concerns about the level of engagement with residents groups, 
officers acknowledged that there was active engagement work undertaken with 
the community and that this proved be a valuable source of local information as 
well as providing a targeted service that produced value for money. Officers 
conceded that there was further scope for additional engagement work and that 
they would like to see more of this undertaken. In response, a Panel member 
highlighted that reductions had been made in recent years in Veolia’s 
community engagement team. The Cabinet Member acknowledged this and 
emphasised that a number of very difficult decision had been made in recent 
years in relation to both the client and the contract. The Cabinet Member 
advised that she was happy to consider recommendations from Members of 
active residents’ groups within the borough who could be engaged with going 
forwards. (Action: Panel Members to note). 

d. In  response to a question, officers advised that they also had performance 
data at a ward and, in some cases, a street level. However, the indicators 
included in the report were contractual performance measures and therefore 
represented borough-wide performance. The Chair of the Panel and the Chair 
of OSC agreed to speak with the Cabinet Member and officers to pick up which 
ward level data they would like to pick up going forwards (Chair/Cllr Das 
Neves).  

e. In response to a question about measuring waste, it was confirmed that waste 
was measured and broken down into categories such as dry recycling, green 
waste, food waste etcetera. The overall volume of waste had not decreased, 
however the amount of recyclable waste was on a downward trajectory. 

f. In response to a question about waste from businesses and commercial 
premises, officers advised that the figures presented in the report related to 
household waste only and that commercial waste was monitored separately. 
Commercial premises were required to have a commercial waste contract in 
place and there were a number of different providers in Haringey (including 
Veolia). Officers agreed to circulate figures on the amount of residential vs 
trade waste generated. (Action: Zoe Robertson). 

g. Officers also agreed to circulate the outcomes from the Team Noel Park pilot 
scheme along with an accompanying briefing note to the Panel. (Cllr 
Chandwani/Zoe Robertson). 

h. In response to a question around food waste in flats above shops, officers 
confirmed that collection of food waste was not currently available due to a lack 
of space to store the food waste bins at these type of premises.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Panel noted performance to date and comments on progress against 
Borough Plan objectives.  
 

9. PARKING UPDATE - PARKING TRANSFORMATION PLAN AND REPORTS TO 
CABINET.  
 
The Panel received two reports which provided an update on the Parking 
Transformation Programme as well as an update on parking related reports that were 



 

 

scheduled be considered by Cabinet over September and October: The Parking 
Management IT System (PMIS) and Civica extension; Blue Badge and Disabled Bay 
Operational Review; and the Nuisance Vehicle Contract. The two reports were 
introduced by Ann Cunningham, Head of Operations for Neighbourhoods and 
Environment. The following was noted in discussion of this agenda item: 

a. The Cabinet Member advised the Panel that many of projects listed under the 
Parking Transformation Plan were at a fairly embryonic stage and that she 
would welcome the Panel’s input. The Chair requested that the Parking 
Transformation Plan come back to the next meeting for a further discussion on 
these proposals and how the Panel might get involved. 

b. In response to a question, officers confirmed that parking revenue income was 
due to increase over the next three year period and that this was largely as a 
result of an expansion of Controlled Parking Zones and the introduction of a 
number of moving parking controls. Officers set out that an extension of the 
existing CPZ network was only done in response to support from local 
residents  and that they there was a 2 year waiting list due to the demand. CPZ 
coverage of the Borough was at around 80%. 

c. In response to a question, the Panel was advised that parking restrictions were 
enforced from 8am to 10pm and as part of the Parking Transformation Plan, 
officers were looking at extending this to 24 hour controls in and around Wood 
Green, in response to the growing demand on parking spaces from the night 
time economy.  

d. The Panel welcomed the additional investment in to parking controls and made 
a plea for a strategic approach to be adopted in response to CPZs. Officers 
acknowledged this and advised that this was one of the main reasons for 
examining the policy, in order to adopt a strategic approach and formalise 
some of the polices and learning that had been adopted.  

e. The Panel raised concerns about the potential impact of CPZs and the knock-
on effect it could have on parking in neighbouring roads that were not part of a 
CPZ. 

f. In response to comments about abandoned cars and a perception that cars 
were not being taken away even after being reported, officers advised there 
were a series of checks and criteria that had to be met before a car could be 
removed. Officers set out that in a number of cases, following further 
investigation, vehicles were found not to be abandoned and could, for example, 
just have been sat there for a couple of weeks.  

g. The Cabinet Member agreed to send round a short briefing that she had 
drafted previously around abandoned vehicles. (Action: Cllr Chandwani). 

h. In response to further questions, the Cabinet Member commented that Ward 
Councillors could instigate a local petition to have a CPZ installed and agreed 
to circulate a briefing on how this process worked to the Panel. (Action: Cllr 
Chandwani). 

i. In response to a request for additional traffic calming measures , the Panel was 
advised that this was a strategic transport issue and fell within Cllr Hearn’s 
portfolio. The Cabinet Member agreed to circulate a breakdown of the 
respective portfolios of the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and the 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change & Sustainability. (Action: Cllr 
Chandwani). 

 
 



 

 

RESOLVED    
 
That the Panel noted the updates provided in respect of the Parking Transformation 
Plan and the parking related Cabinet reports.  
 

10. PARKS UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a verbal update from Simon Farrow, Highways, Parking, Parks & 
Open Spaces Manager around parks and street tree maintenance. The following was 
noted in discussion of this agenda item: 

a. In response to concerns raised by the Chair prior to the meeting, the Highways, 
Parking, Parks & Open Spaces Manager advised that parks security was dealt 
with by controlling access through using different gates and access points at 
different time of the year. The Panel noted that the Parks team were working 
with Community Safety to put in place more robust gates and locks to parks 
and open spaces and to remove some of the access points that were no longer 
required. Officers elaborated that they were also exploring a new type of digital 
lock used by the Fire Brigade which only allowed one person to have the key at 
any time. 

b. In response to a recent incidences, officers advise that the travellers who used 
Haringey’s parks tended to do so seasonally and tended not to be using them 
for commercial activities. As a result, the level of dumping and rubbish was 
limited. The Panel was advised that the families that tended to use Haringey 
parks tended towards relatively short stays. Officers worked proactively worked 
with them to collect rubbish and install temporary toilets were necessary, as 
well arrange visits by social workers if required.  

c. The Chair suggested that he had received some complaints from residents that 
there were some commercial activities taking place in Priory Park. Officers 
requested that any evidence of this be forwarded on to them and that they 
would investigate and take the necessary actions. (Members to note). 

d. The Panel was advised that in general, the police had more powers than the 
Council to remove travellers. If there was more than 6 vehicles, police 
colleagues could move them on in 24 hours. However, if there were less than 6 
vehicles, the Council had to secure a Court Order,  which invariably took a bit 
of time.   

e. The Panel commented that there had been a previous Scrutiny Review 
undertaken by the Panel around this issue and one of the recommendations 
raised was around securing borough-wide Court Orders, which had been used 
by other boroughs including Enfield. The Panel sought clarification as to 
whether any progress had been made on this issue since it was first identified 
some time ago. The Clerk to chase the AD for Stronger Communities for an 
update. (Action: Clerk). 

f. The Panel was advised that although there was a budget for the maintenance 
of street trees, the reality was that the level of resources available was not 
sufficient to undertake the entire planned schedule for this year. Instead, 
officers were prioritising cases of dying or damaged trees or where an 
insurance claim had been made. Officers advised that they were in the process 
of putting in a bid for additional funding.  



 

 

g. In response to a question about staffing levels, the Panel were advised the 
team would, as of the following week, be up to its full complement of four 
permanent staff members, following a period of using some agency cover.  

h. The Panel requested a briefing around the tree maintenance programme which 
included further details of the growth bid. The briefing to also include a ward 
level breakdown of scheduled tree plantings. (Action: Simon Farrow).  

i. In response to a question, officers advised that there was no capital provision 
for street tree planting, however the Council was on target to meet its target of 
250 trees planted this year. In addition, officers advised that the Council had 
made a bid to the government to fund an additional 250 trees and a similar bid 
to the GLA. This would increase the number of trees planted to 750 a year. 

j. The Panel noted with concern that nine wards in the Borough had less than 
20% street tree coverage and eight of those wards were in the east of the 
Borough. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
The verbal update was noted. 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED  
 

I. That the Panel noted its work programme, attached at Appendix A, and 
considered whether any amendments are required.  
 

II. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to endorse any 
amendments at its next meeting.    

 
12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
November 5th  
17th December  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Adam Jogee 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


